

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)**

FRIDAY, THE TWENTY EIGHTH DAY OF NOVEMBER,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE HARINATH.N
CONTEMPT CASE NO: 335 OF 2025**



Between:

C.Subrahmanya Prasad Babu, S/o C.Seshachalam Aged about 70 years,
Retired Deputy Director of Physical Education, Department of Physical
Education, Sri Venkateswara University, Tirupathi, Tirupathi District

...Petitioner

AND

Shri Prof.M.Bhupathi Naidu, Registrar, Sri Venkateswara University, Tirupathi,
Tirupathi District

...Respondent

WHEREAS the Petitioner has presented under Sections 10 to 12 of the
Contempt of courts Act 1971, above case through his counsel Ms. M
Vidyavathi praying that this Hon'ble High Court may be pleased to punish the
respondents herein for willfully and deliberately not implementing the Order
dated 11.01.2024 in W.P.No.8341 of 2002;

WHEREAS the said case coming on for hearing on this day and
whereas the High Court upon perusing the affidavit filed herein and the orders
of High Court dated 13.02.2025, 02.09.2025, 10.10.2025 & 31.10.2025 made
herein and upon hearing the arguments of Ms. M.Vidyavathi, Advocate for the
Petitioner and of Sri Ramesh Babu Talluri, Advocate for the Respondent,
made the following

ORDER:

"The contemnor is present before this Court.

**The learned counsel appearing for the respondent has placed on
record the correspondence issued to the Secretary, Government of High**

Education Department, dated 30.10.2025, requesting issuance of necessary instructions for implementation of the orders passed by the learned Single Judge, and has sought four (04) weeks' time to report compliance before this Court.

The presence of the contemnor is dispensed with, subject to filing of the compliance report; otherwise, the contemnor shall appear physically before this Court on the next date of hearing.

Post the matter on 02.01.2026."

//TRUE COPY//

SD/- P.VINOD KUMAR
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Shri Prof.M.Bhupathi Naidu, Registrar, Sri Venkateswara University, Tirupathi, Tirupathi District. (By RPAD)
2. One CC to Ms. M.Vidyavathi, Advocate [OPUC]
3. One CC to Sri Ramesh Babu Talluri, Advocate [OPUC]
4. One spare copy

PSD

HIGH COURT

HN,J

DATE:28/11/2025

POS THE MATTER ON 02.01.2026

ORDER

CC.No.335 of 2025

DIRECTION

